
Audit Committee

Date Monday 27 July 2015
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. CAS Local Test of Assurance - Report of Head of Planning and Service 

Strategy, Children and Adult Services  (Pages 7 - 22)
5. Transport Infrastructure Assets - Historical Cost to Replacement Cost 

Valuations - Presentation by Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate 
Finance  

6. 2014/2015 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 23 - 60)

7. Treasury Management Outturn 2014/2015 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 61 - 74)

8. Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 75 - 322)

9. External Audit - Progress Report July 2015 - Report of External Auditor  
(Pages 323 - 332)

10. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter ended 
30 June 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 333 - 
344)

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the public 
(consideration of exempt or confidential information)

13. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
17 July 2015

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson, 
O Temple and W Stelling

Co-opted Members:

K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 29 June 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, J Carr, M Davinson and 
O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, J Robinson and 
W Stelling.

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 May 2015 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

Consideration was given to the current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with the date set when these would be 
reported back to Committee.

3 Declarations of interest

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2015

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
assessed whether Durham County Council should be considered a ‘going concern’, 
organisation, and whether the annual accounts should be prepared on that basis 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Referring to the Housing Revenue Account and the responsibility for managing and 
maintaining 3,200 garages, Councillor O Temple enquired about the transfer of 
assets. The Assistant Finance Manager advised that privately sold garages would 
not transfer and an update would be given at the next meeting.

Resolved:-
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed.

5 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2014 / 2015

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding 
the Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit for 2014/2015 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager reported that the 
assessment of ensuring that an effective internal control system had been 
completed and that a self-assessment against the key elements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) had been carried out. 

In response to a query from Mr Hoban regarding the level of customer satisfaction 
questionnaire returns, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
advised that 47% had been returned which was extremely positive and he was 
confident that figures would continue to increase.

Resolved:-
(i) That the findings and conclusions of the 2014/2015 review of the 

effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit contained within this report, be 
noted.

(ii) That the Service Improvement Plan for Internal Audit as a result of this 
assessment detailed in Appendix 2, be noted.

6 Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2014 / 2015

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
provided assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Council’s internal 
control environment and the Annual Internal Audit report for 2014/2015 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Committee were informed that based on the work undertaken during the year, 
Internal Audit provided a Moderate overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Council in 2014/2015. The 
opinion was the same as 2013/2014 and provided assurances that there was a 
sound system of control in place, however there were still areas to improve. 

Page 2



Resolved:-
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit report and the overall ‘moderate’ 
opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s Internal 
Control environment for 2014/2015 be noted.

7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014 / 2015 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the draft Annual Governance Statement and a list of significant 
governance improvements (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance & Governance Manager highlighted how the Council complied 
with providing assurances on corporate governance and the key actions in place to 
help deliver the Annual Governance Statement.

Resolved:
That the first draft of the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be agreed.

8 External Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor, Mazars that set out 
progress to June 2015 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Ms Banks, Mazars informed the Committee that the final accounts would be signed 
off by the Corporate Director, Resources on the 30 June and that IT auditors had 
completed work on the review of general IT controls. The next phase would begin 
upon receipt of the financial statements at the end of June.

Mr Waddell, Mazars added that some issues were identified that were low risk, 
however they would not affect the audit opinion.  A report summarising the issues 
would be reported to Audit Committee in September 2015.

Resolved:
That the progress report be noted.

9 Compliance with International Auditing Standards

The Committee considered a report of the Chairman of Audit that provided a 
response to a letter from Mazars regarding compliance with International Auditing 
Standards. A response from the Corporate Director, Resources was appended to 
the report for Members information that related to a similar request from Mazars (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Chairman congratulated the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager and his team for the exceptional turnaround in work carried out that had 
an impa
[...]
pdate on the Council’s counter fraud activity for 
2014/15 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

Page 4



Action Plan - Work of Audit Committee - Part A – 29 June 2015

Ref 
No.

Date of 
Meeting

Item 
No.

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/
implemente
d

1 26.02.15 66 Changes to the 
Code of 
Practice for 
Local Authority 
Accounting in 
the UK for 
2014/15 

A presentation to 
be delivered on 
the measurement 
of transport 
infrastructure 
assets and the 
move from 
historical costs to 
replacement 
costs.

Assistant 
Finance 
Manager – 
Corporate 
Finance

July 2015

2 19.05.15 57 External Audit - 
Durham County 
Council 
Pension Fund 
Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 
Year Ended 31 
March 2015 

8

A presentation on 
the Pension Fund 
and how it 
operates. 

Strategic 
Finance 
Manager – 
Corporate 
Finance

September 
2015

1Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                               1 of 16

Audit Committee

27 July 2015 

CAS Local Test of Assurance 

               

Report of Peter Appleton, Head of Planning and Service Strategy,
Children and Adult Services

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Audit Committee of the 
Local Test of Assurance (LToA) developed in May 2015 by Children and 
Adults Services.

Background

2. The “Statutory guidance on the roles and responsibilities of the Director of 
Children’s Services and the Lead Member for Children’s Services” (issued by 
the Department of Education, April 2013) states that it is legally permissible 
for the role of Director of Children’s Services to be combined with other 
functions, but local authorities should give due consideration to protecting the 
discrete roles and responsibilities of the Director of Children’s Services before 
allocating any addi
[...]
are in place to enable more coherent and efficient joint working 
arrangements with partners involved in joint safeguarding cases. Arrangements are in place with partners including Police, 
Health, Probation, etc. 

P
age 21



Children and Adults Services Local Test of Assurance May 2015                            16 of 16

Essential Element 
of Assurance Durham arrangements (including impact on adult services as recommended in the guidance)

 6 Continues from 6 
above

 The following partnership arrangements provide additional support for Children’s Services; Think Family, MARAC, Improving 
Progression Partnership and Youth Offending Service.

 The Corporate Director of CAS is a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board and chairs the Safe Durham and the Children 
and Families Partnerships.

 Revised arrangements for child safeguarding referrals are being developed in line with the recommendations made after the 
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham. A Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) has been 
established to ensure a joined up multi-agency approach to referrals/concerns about children.

 Education Services work closely with and consult regularly with the Durham Association of Primary, Secondary and Special 
Head teachers and work closely with and support the Durham County Association of Governors.

P
age 22



Audit Committee

27 July 2015

2014/15 Final Outturn for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide Audit Committee with details of the final outturn for both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2014/15.

Background

2 The 2014/15 draft Statement of Accounts includes a summary of the 2014/15 
final financial outturn.  The attached report presented to Cabinet on 15 July 
2015 provides a more detailed review of the final outturn position for both 
revenue and capital.

Recommendation and reasons

3 Members are asked to note the 2014/15 final outturn position on the General 
Fund and HRA.   

Contact: Hilary Appleton Tel: 03000 266239

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance –  
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this 
report.

Staffing - 
None

Risk - 
None

Equality and Diversity - 
None

Accommodation - 
None

Crime and Disorder - 
None

Human Rights - 
None

Consultation - 
None

Procurement - 
None

Disability Discrimination Act - 
None

Legal Implications - 
None

Page 24



Cabinet

15 July 2015

2014/15 Final Outturn for General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund

Report of Corporate Management Team
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide Cabinet with details of the revenue and capital outturn for both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2014/15, plus the 
2014/15 outturn for the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax collection 
and Business Rates collection.

Background

2 The Council has faced unprecedented reductions in Government grants since 
the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) when the expectation for 
local government was a 28% cut in Government grant for the period 2011/12 
to 2014/15.  Since that time the majority of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s 
March Budget and Autumn Statement announcements have included 
additional cuts to local government funding culminating in the 2015/16 
Spending Round announcement of June 2013 which detailed a further 10% 
funding reduction for local government in 2015/16.  By February 2014, when 
the Council set its budget for 2014/15 it was forecast that Government grant 
to local government would have reduced by over 40% by the end of 2015/16.

3 The Chancellor of the Exchequer also announced the need for a further 
£30bn of public expenditure reductions for 2016/17 and 2017/18.  With £12bn 
expected to be found fr
[...]
Members the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2015 and raise any significant issues arising from the accounts.

Background

2 The ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011’ introduced a two stage 
approval process for the Statement of Accounts; the first stage is in June 
each year.  The Regulations require that the responsible financial officer, 
by no later than 30 June 2015, signs and certifies that the Statement of 
Accounts presents a “true and fair view” of the financial position of the 
Council for the year to 31 March previous, subject to the views of the 
External Auditor.  This stage was completed on 30 June 2015.

3 The second stage, as set out in the Regulations, requires that on or 
before the 30 September, approval needs to be given to the Statement of 
Accounts by resolution of a committee, which for Durham County Council 
is the Audit Committee.  This approval will take into account the views of 
the External Auditor.  This is done so that the Statement of Accounts can 
then be formally published.

4 The Statement of Accounts is currently subject to audit by Mazars LLP. 
The audit of the accounts is ongoing.  On completion, the Auditor’s report 
will be incorporated into the published version of the document.

5 The attached Statement of Accounts is available for inspection by the 
public from 6 July 2015 to 31 July 2015 in line with the Regulations and 
has been published on our website.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Statement of Accounts

6 The Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2014/15 is prepared in 
accordance with the ’Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003’, as amended 
by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 
and 2009, the ‘Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 and the 
‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2014/15’ (the Code) as 
published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA).  

7 The Code is based on approved accounting standards.  In England and 
W
[...]
2015.

13 The Council has increased its usable reserves during 2014/15.  

a) The general reserve has increased by £0.863m to £28.897m.  
This reserve is held to cushion the impact of uneven cash flows, 
unexpected events or emergencies.  

b) Earmarked Reserves have increased by £48.605m to £214.557m.  
Earmarked reserves are held for specific future purposes. 

14 The Pension Fund accounts show that its net assets as at 31 March 
2015 have increased by £204.120m to £2.335bn.  Although there was a 
withdrawal of £8.400m as a result of payments to pensioners exceeding 
the contributions received, there was a £219.389m return on the Pension 
Fund’s investments.  Further information on the Pension Fund is 
contained within the Pension Fund’s Annual Report, which will be 
published following the approval of the Accounts.

Audit of Accounts

15 The final audit of the Statement of Accounts is now underway.  At the 
end of this process, the Auditor will provide an Audit Completion Report 
detailing their comments and recommendation for improvements, based 
on the position at 31 March 2015.  

Recommendation

16 It is recommended that the Audit Committee:

a. consider the attached Statement of Accounts for the County 
Council for the financial year ended 31 March 2015.

Contact: Don McLure  Tel: 03000 261943

Page 77



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
This report details the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2015. 
Staffing - 
None
Risk - 
None
Equality and Diversity - 
None
Accommodation - 
None
Crime and Disorder - 
None
Human Rights - 
None
Consultation - 
None
Procurement - 
None
Disability - 
None
Legal Implications - 
None

Page 78



Appendix 2:  Statement of Accounts - Summary and Explanation

Item Pages Explanation of Purpose and Content

Explanatory Foreword 3 - 52 Summary of the most significant matters reported in the accounts, and the overall financial 
position of the Council.

Statement of Responsibilities for 
the Statement of Accounts

53
[...]
ne 2015 

 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) monitors the performance of all its audit firms. The 

results of their monitoring provide audited bodies and other stakeholders with assurance that auditors 

within their regime are delivering high-quality audits.  

There are two strands to the monitoring:  

• audit quality- applying annual quality review programme (QRP) to the audit work undertaken for 

the year ending 2013/14; and  

• regulatory compliance- reporting quarterly on audit firms’ compliance with the 2014/15 regulatory 

requirements as set out in the Terms of Appointment 

 

Extract from 2014/15 Annual Regulatory Compliance and Quality Report below 

Page 329



 

5 

 

 

Overall Mazars performance  

The firm is meeting our standards for overall audit quality and our regulatory compliance requirements. 

We calculated the red, amber, green (RAG) indicator for overall audit quality and regulatory compliance 

using the principles detailed in Appendices 1 and 2. For 2014/15, Mazars combined audit quality and 

regulatory compliance rating was green.  

 

Figure 1: 2015 Comparative performance for audit quality and regulatory compliance  

        BDO 

 

        DT 

 

         EY 

 

         GT 

 

     KPMG 

 

    Mazars 

 

        PwC 

 

The full report can be viewed at: http://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/principal-audits/mazars-audit-

quality/ 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 330



 

6 

 

04 Contact details 
 

Please let us know if you would like further information on any items in this report.  

www.mazars.co.uk 

 

Cameron Waddell 

Director 

0191 383 6414 

catherine.banks@mazars.co.uk 

 

Catherine Banks 

Senior Manager 

0191 383 6410 

catherine.banks@mazars.co.uk 

Page 331



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

27 July 2015

Strategic Risk Management 
Progress Report for the Quarter April to June 
2015

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 

Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate 
Risk Management Group during the period April to June 2015.

Background
2 Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to lead 

on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services and the Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer 
Risk Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the 
Risk and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council deals with the risk 
management framework is included in Appendix 2.

3 Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating controls 
to the ‘gross risk’ assessment), which is based on an assessment of the 
impact and likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.  

Current status of the risks to the Council

4 As at 30 June 2015, there were 27 strategic risks, two less than at 31 
March 2015. 

5 In summary, the key risks to the Council remain as being: 

(a) If there was to be slippage in the delivery of the agreed MTFP    
savings projects, this will require further savings to be made from 
other areas, which may result in further service reductions and job 
losses;

(b) Ongoing Government funding cuts which now extend to at least 
2019/20 will continue to have an increasing major impact on all 
Council services;

(c) Potential restitution of search fees going back to 2005;

Page 333

Agenda Item 10



(d) If we were to fail to comply with Central Government’s Public 
Services Network Code of Connection criteria for our computer 
applications, this would put some of our core business processes 
at risk, such as Revenues and Benefits, which rely on secure 
transfer of personal data; 

(e) The future strategic direction of the Council and the County will be 
adversely impacted if the County Durham Plan is not adopted.

6 Progress on addressing these key risks is detailed in Appendix 3.

7 Appendix 4 of the report lists all of the Council’s strategic risks as at 30 
June 2015.

8 Management has identified and assessed these risks using a structured 
and systematic approach, and is taking proactive measures to mitigate 
these risks to a manageable level.  This effective management of our 
risks is contributing to improved performance, decision-making and 
governance across the Council.

Recommendations and reasons
9 Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 

assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the 
risk management framework across the Council.

Contact: David Marshall Tel: 03000 269648

Page 334



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – There are no direct financial implications but effective risk 
management helps to avoid or minimise financial loss.

Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training 
plan.

Risk – This report supports the delivery of the objectives of the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy. 

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty – ACE Management 
Team has identified the potential failure to consider equality implications of 
decisions on communities as a strategic risk. 

Accommodation - None

Crime and disorder - None

Human rights - None

Consultation - ACE Management Team has identified the potential failure to 
consult with communities on major service and policy changes as a strategic 
risk.

Procurement – None. 

Disability issues – None.

Legal Implications – There are no direct implications but effective risk 
management helps to ensure compliance with legal and regulatory 
obligations.

Page 335



Appendix 2:  How the Council manages the Risk Management Framework

The Cabinet and the Corporate Manag
[...]
unding within the public sector as a whole in County Durham and the NE LEP 

area, which could impact upon the ability to fully utilise external funding and in particular the European Structural Funds 
programme for 2014-2020.

P
age 344


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015
	2a Committee Action Plan

	4 CAS Local Test of Assurance - Report of Head of Planning and Service Strategy, Children and Adult Services
	6 2014/2015 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	6. 2014-15 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Cabinet Report

	7 Treasury Management Outturn 2014/2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	7. Treasury Management Outturn 2014-15 - Cabinet Report

	8 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8. DCC Statement of Accounts 2014-15

	9 External Audit - Progress Report July 2015 - Report of External Auditor
	9. DCC 2014-15 Audit Progress Report - July 2015

	10 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter ended 30 June 2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 27 July 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, 
J Robinson and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Stelling and Ms K Larkin-
Bramley

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Consideration was given to the current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with the date set when these would be 
reported back to Committee.

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 CAS Local Test of Assurance 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Service Strategy, 
Children and Adult Services that sought approval of the Local Test of Assurance 
(LToA) developed in May 2015 by Children and Adults Services (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Team Manager for Central Admin & Governance highlighted the key elements 
of the report.



Members expressed concerns about why the report was coming forward at this 
stage and enquired as to whether portfolio holders and appropriate scrutiny 
committees had approved the document.  Members also queried if benchmarking 
exercises had been carried out with other local authorities.

As no answers could be given at the meeting and therefore no assurances given, 
Members did not feel in a position to make a decision.

Resolved:
That the decision be deferred until a later date.

5 Transport Infrastructure Assets - Historical Cost to Replacement Cost 
Valuations 

The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Finance Manager, 
Corporate Finance regarding the challenge of accounting for Transport 
Infrastructure Assets (for copy of slides see file of Minutes).

The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance highlighted the following 
points:-

Change in Accounting Practice
Rationale for Change
Context – including the value of the transport infrastructure assets
External Audit Interest

Members were assured that work was underway to address the changes required 
and were informed of the huge impact that this would have on workloads and the 
balance sheet.

On answering a question from Councillor C Carr, the Assistant Finance Manager, 
Corporate Finance explained that indicative rates had been received from CIPFA 
and that land value rates had changed.  This would be mapped in future years.

Mr T Hoban agreed that this would be a huge task and asked if a measured 
timeline could be reported back to Committee to give assurances that progress was 
on track.  The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance explained that 
Highways colleagues were well prepared and already carrying out a lot of additional 
work.  He suggested that a joint presentation with Finance and Highways teams be 
brought to the Committee.  

Ms Banks, Mazars commented that a number of workshops had been held with 
Highways staff.

Members agreed to the proposal to receive a joint presentation and as they had 
concerns about the difference in the valuation methods for the Statement of 
Accounts and the Whole of Government Accounts.  The Assistant Finance 
Manager, Corporate Finance advised that an explanation would be shown on the 
balance sheet year on year.



Members thanked the Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance for a clear 
and concise presentation.

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.

6 2014/2015 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
details of the final outturn for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2013/14 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Finance Manager, Corporate Finance informed the Committee that 
both the balance sheet position and reserves were in a strong position. She added 
that the cash limit reserves across all service groupings was £22.4m and that the 
general reserves had increased to £28.9m. 

Councillor O Temple referred to the high level of overall reserves and asked if there 
was a perception of carrying a risk at this level.  The Strategic Finance Manager, 
Corporate Finance explained that there was always a risk but that with the current 
climate the authority had been prudent in its approach.  She added that money had 
been set aside for specific purposes and would be forecast in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan.

Referring to the Direct Schools Grant, Councillor Temple enquired about the £4m 
centrally retained element.  The Strategic Finance Manager, Corporate Finance 
explained that this money was held centrally by local authorities after being 
delegated back from the schools.  Councillor L Armstrong advised that money goes 
directly to schools and the Schools Forum decide how much to delegate back to the 
local authority to provide a number of different services.
Councillor Temple was surprised at the amount of underspend and was informed 
that the money would be used to alleviate the high pressure on the services during 
2015/16.

Resolved:
That the report is noted.

7 Treasury Management Outturn 2014/2015 

The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
details of the Treasury Management outturn position for 2014/15 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report is noted.

8 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 



The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 and raised 
any significant issues arising from the accounts (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance reported that the statement of 
accounts had been provided to external audit and that they were available for public 
inspection until 31 July 2015. 

Further to a query raised at a previous meeting regarding housing stock transfers, 
the Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance advised that 121 garages had 
been retained.  Councillor Temple enquired if the Council charge rent on the 
maintained garages and how the retained sites were decided.  He was advised that 
some individuals were allowed to erect their own garages and did pay rent on them.  
The Council retains the land and Assets were aware of the reasons behind the 
transfers.

On answering a question from Mr Hoban, the Assistant Finance Manager, 
Corporate Finance explained that Durham City Homes was an organisation in its 
own right with elected members on the board, and was one of three local landlords 
that made up the County Durham Housing Group.  Mr Hoban went on to ask about 
the transfer to the group of County Council Assets.  He was informed that the 
transfer agreement included making improvements to homes and would enable the 
company to apply for grant funding.  This would comply with the Decent Homes 
Standard.  In addition, central government would pay off all debts associated with 
housing including premiums.

Councillor J Robinson referred to the deficit of 9 schools within the accounts and 
expressed concerns about what could be done to support them.  He was advised 
that the Schools Forum look at the level of reserves and would support schools to 
achieve a balanced budget.  Councillor C Carr suggested that the Head of 
Education and Cabinet portfolio holder should be made aware.  The Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager informed Members that the Head of 
Education would identify risks and that his team would work with and visit the 
schools to support any issues raised.

Mr Hoban referred to the Annual Governance Statement and in particular the 
mention of the new website. He commented that it was difficult to search for Audit 
Committee information and enquired if customers were asked for feedback.

Resolved:
That the attached Statement of Accounts for the County Council for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2015 be approved.

9 External Audit - Progress Report July 2015 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor, Mazars that set out 
progress to date (for copy see file of Minutes).



Ms Banks, Mazars advised that the Pension Fund Audit had the same significant 
risk for Oracle as the County Council.  The Chairman asked if there was any 
resulting risk of errors and was assured that testing identified no errors.

Resolved:
That the progress report be noted.

10 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter ended 30 June 
2015 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during April to June 
2015 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Insurance & Risk Officer informed the Committee that there were 27 
strategic risks with the removal of two since the last report.  The risk regarding the 
banking contract had been reduced as had completed successfully on 11 May 
2015.

The Strategic Insurance & Risk Officer advised that Councillor Temple’s comments 
about the high level of reserves would be picked up in the Quarter 2 report.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.


